
Introduced by Council Member Yarborough:

[image: image1.wmf]2013-726.tif


ORDINANCE 2013-726
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“CITY”) THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE MULTI-YEAR ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT DATED JULY 29, 2009 (“AGREEMENT”) BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY (“NAVY”), AND THE CITY TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT UNTIL JULY 28, 2019; REAFFIRMING THE AGREEMENT AND ALL PRIOR AMENDMENTS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval and Authorization. There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City the Fourth Amendment to the Multi-Year Encroachment Agreement dated July 29, 2009 (the “Agreement”) between the United States of America, Department of the Navy, and the City of Jacksonville in substantially the form as is contained in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.   


Section 2.

Reaffirmation of the Multi-Year Encroachment Agreement and All Prior Amendments.  The Agreement and all prior amendments, on file with the Legislative Services Division, are hereby reaffirmed, and except as amended by the Fourth Amendment in Section 1 above, the provisions of the Agreement, including all prior amendments, shall remain unchanged.  

Section 3.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

   /s/   Lawsikia J. Hodges
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Lawsikia J. Hodges
G:\Gov't Operations\LHodges\Veterans & Disabled Srvcs\Multi-Year Encroachment Agreement\Legislation - Fourth Amendment.Final.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.wmf]2013-726.tif

_1446894217/2013-726.tif
FOURTH AMENDMENT

TO MULTI-YEAR ENCROACHMENT PROTECTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

This Fourth Amendment to Multi-Year Encroachment Protection Agreement Between the
United States of America and the City of Jacksonville, Florida (this "Amendment") is effective as of
the date of the last signature below and is by and between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Department of the Navy (the "Navy"), and the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal
corporation (the "City").

RECITALS:

A. Navy and City (the "Parties") entered into that certain Multi-Year Encroachment
Protection Agreement Between the United States of America and the City of Jacksonville, Florida
effective 29 July 2009 (the “Original Agreement”) to prevent encroachment and limit incompatible
development in the vicinity of the Navy's Outlying Landing Field Whitehouse, and to promote the
conservation of ecological and agricultural significant lands, as more particularly described in the
Original Agreement; -

B. The Original Agreement has been amended and modified pursuant to the following
amendments by and between the Parties: (i) that certain Amendment No. | effective as of July 1,
2010; (ii) that certain Amendment No. 2 effective as of August 2, 2011; and (iii) that certain
Amendment No. 3 effective as of September 28, 2012 (collectively, the "Previous Amendments”™)
(the Original Agreement, as amended. by the Previous Amendments is hereinafter referred to as the

"Agreement");

C. The Parties desire to further amend and modify the terms of the Agreement pursuant
to the terms and conditions of this Amendment and have agreed to execute this Amendment in order
to evidence their understandings with respect thereto;

D. City 1s executing this Amendment pursuant to its Ordinance No. 2013-
; and
E. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings

ascribed thereto in the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, and
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: :

1. Incorporation. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct, and are incorporated in
this Amendment by reference.

2. Term of the Agreement. Section 5.01 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following new Section 5.01:

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 4
Section 5.01. Term of the Agreement.

This Agreerhent will remain in effect until 11:59 PM, Eastern Standard Time, July
28, 2019 ("Expiration Date") unless sooner terminated as provided herein or unless renewed
or extended by the Parties prior to the Expiration Date.

This Agreement may be terminated: (1) at any time by mutual written agreement of
the Parties, or (2) by either Party with thirty (30) calendar days advance written notice to the
other Party. :

3. ©  No Further Amendment. Except as specifically amended and modified by this
Amendment, the Agreement remains unmodified and in full force and effect. To the extent of any
inconsistency between the terms and provisions of this Amendment and the Agreement, the terms
and provisions of this Amendment shall control.

4. Miscellaneous. This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original but together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each
party has the right to rely upon a facsimile or e-mail counterpart of this Amendment signed by the
other party to the same extent as if such party received an original counterpart.

(Signatures Appear on Following Pages)

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 4
IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Parties, by their duly authorized representatives, have
affixed their respective signatures, in recognition and acceptance of the terms, conditions and
provistons stated above in this Amendment, effective as of the date last written below.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By:
Alvin Brown, Mayor
Date:
ATTEST:
James B. McCain, Jr.
Corporation Secretary
Form approved:
Office of General Counsel
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2013, by ' and James B. McCain, Jr.,the

and Corporation Secretary, respectively, of the City of
Jacksonville, a Florlda municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporatlon who are personally
- known to me. :

Notary Public, State of Florida
My commission expires:

(Notary Seal)

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 4
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

By:

Timothy T. Yonce
Real Estate Contracting Officer
NAVFAC Southeast

Date:

SIGNED AND SEALED IN
OUR PRESENCE:

Signature of 1% witness

Printed name of 1% witness

Signature of 2" witness

Printed name of 2™ witness

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , 2013, by
Timothy T. Yonce as the Real Estate Contracting Officer of NAVFAC SE, who is personally
known to me or who has produced . as identification.

Notary Public
My commission expires:

(Notary Seal)

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 4




